Surana of No. 2. Church Lane. Cal-700001 for the said of the assets and properties
both moveable and immoveable including the Hon''ble Justice Amitava Lala in favour
of the said Jatin Surana or his nominee or nominees being the purchaser herein at a
price of Rs. 82,00,000/-(Rupees eighty two lakhs) only."

IV.6.3 Surana and the Receiver knew that the ground floor of the premises was fully 
tenanted. Both had been given a copy of the IRBI''s valuation report under cover of 
a letter dated 22nd December, 1998. In the valuation report, as already noted, the